improvements in historical fatality or 
injury rates are expected to occur during 
the forecast period, and (3) the risk 
reduction potential of 16g-seats is not 
expected to improve (e.g., due to the 
introduction of additional cabin safety 
measures). Example: Three-hundred-
and-twenty-nine (329) serious injuries 
were recorded during 14 CFR part 121 
operations during the study period 1984 
to 1998 (see Table II.3 of the ASY 16g-
seat study). In the same period, part 121 
operators accumulated 7,540.9 million 
enplanements. Therefore, the historical